

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN; COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS; COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC RELATIONS MICHIGAN; GREENPEACE, INC.; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS; JAMES BAMFORD; LARRY DIAMOND; CHRISTOPHER HITCHENS; TARA MCKELVEY; and BARNETT R. RUBIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY / CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE; and LIEUTENANT GENERAL KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:06-cv-10204

Hon. Anna Diggs Taylor

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Statutory Provisions	1
B. The Program.....	2
C. The Harm to Plaintiffs.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT BECAUSE IT AUTHORIZES SURVEILLANCE THAT IS PROHIBITED BY STATUTE	9
A. FISA and Title III were enacted in response to a history of unchecked and abusive surveillance by the Executive	9
B. FISA and Title III provide the exclusive means by which the Executive can engage in electronic surveillance within the United States.....	11
C. The Program fails to comply with the requirements of FISA and Title III.....	16
II. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS BECAUSE IT INVOLVES SURVEILLANCE THAT CONGRESS HAS SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED	17
A. The President’s power is at its lowest ebb because Congress has expressly prohibited his actions.....	17
B. The President’s power as Commander-in-Chief does not authorize him to disregard acts of Congress.....	23
III. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT AUTHORIZES THE INTERCEPTION OF PRIVATE COMMUNICATIONS WITHOUT A WARRANT AND IS	

MANIFESTLY UNREASONABLE	25
A. The Program violates the Fourth Amendment because it authorizes the interception of phone calls and emails without a warrant	25
B. The warrant requirement applies with full force to foreign intelligence surveillance within the United States.	28
C. The Program violates the Fourth Amendment because it does not require executive officials to satisfy the probable cause standard before surveillance begins.....	33
D. The Program violates the Fourth Amendment because neither the President nor the Attorney General authorizes each electronic surveillance	34
IV. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY PERMITTING THE NSA TO INTERCEPT PROTECTED COMMUNICATIONS WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATED SAFEGUARDS	36
A. The Program authorizes the interception of private communications that are protected by the First Amendment.....	36
B. The Program violates the First Amendment because it authorizes the NSA to intercept private conversations without first demonstrating a compelling interest and narrowly tailoring its interceptions to that interest.....	39
C. The Program violates the First Amendment because it authorizes the NSA to intercept private conversations without judicial oversight	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964).....	41
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	18
<i>Alliance To End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	40
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	39
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	26, 28
<i>Blake v. Wright</i> , 179 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 1999).	25
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	39
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	27, 34
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	41
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	18
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).	27
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	23, 25
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	34
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	41
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	41
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigative Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	39

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	34
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	14, 23, 24
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	23
<i>In re First Nat'l Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords Inc.</i> , 26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599	40
<i>J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	passim
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	34
<i>Lee Art Theatre, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 392 U.S. 636 (1968).....	41
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	25
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	36, 41
<i>Marshall v. Bramer</i> , 828 F.2d 355 (6th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).	26, 27
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	38
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	33
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	34
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	37

<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 323 (1966).....	26
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 469 F. Supp. 773 (D.N.J. 1978).....	40
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	26
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	41
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	39
<i>Shelton v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	18
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 305524 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2006)..	9
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	33, 34
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	36
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	36
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	39
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	34
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 548 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).	18
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	39
<i>United States v. Ehrlichman</i> , 546 F.2d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	35
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 334 F. Supp. 504 (D.D.C. 1971).....	31
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	17
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	24

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1192 (C.C.D.N.Y. 1806) (No. 16,342).....	17
<i>United States v. Truong</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	33, 34
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	passim
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	38
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	36
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	passim
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	37, 41
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	31, 32, 37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7069.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	1, 12, 14, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	2, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	12
50 U.S.C. § 1801.....	1, 2, 11, 12
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1805.....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1809.....	12
50 U.S.C. § 1810.....	12
50 U.S.C. § 1811.....	13
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	13
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, Div. A, tit. X, § 1003, 119 Stat. 2739-2740 (2005).....	22
National Security Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-253 (1947).....	22
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	22

Other Authorities

James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 47</i>	18
---	----

Legislative Materials

FISA Annual Reports to Congress 1979-2004	15, 16
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1976: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 16 (1976).....	20

The National Security Agency and Fourth Amendment Rights: Hearings Before the Select Committee To Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, 94th Cong. 2 (1975).....10

Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans, Book II, Final Report of the Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, United States Senate, S. REP. NO. 94-755 (1976).....10

H. CONF. REP. NO. 95-1720 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048..... 20, 22

H. REP. NO. 95-1283 (1978)..... 12

S. REP. NO. 95-604(I) (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.C.A.N. 3904 10, 11, 20, 21

S. REP. NO. 95-701 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973 20, 21
